## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 4204**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AMENDING THE CITY OF PERRIS COMMUNITY SERVICES FACILITIES USAGE POLICY AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION NUMBER 3930

WHEREAS, on November 9, 1992, the City Council adopted Ordinance Number 937 setting forth the City of Perris Department of Recreation Facilities Use Policies and to establish a fee schedule for the use of the City's recreation facilities; and

WHEREAS, on September 29, 1997, the City Council adopted Resolution Number 2631 revising the Facilities Use Policies and Fee Schedule of the Recreation Department and establishing a new fee schedule to cover the cost of providing services to all who use City recreation facilities; and

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2003, the City Council adopted Resolution Number 3067 revising the Indoor Facilities Use Fees for User Groups from a daily fee to an hourly fee; and

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2005, the City Council approved Resolution Number 3509 revising the Community Services Facilities Fee schedule; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2006, the City Council approved Resolution Number 3664 amending the facility use policy to allow Perris based non-profit religious groups to take advantage of the lower non-profit rates charged for the use of indoor City facilities such as the Community Room in the Bob Glass Gym.

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2007, the City Council approved Resolution Number 3930 revising the Community Services Facility Usage Policy to clarify the length of time a permit may be issued for the use of a city facility for non-City programs, to reflect a total of not more than six months (180 days); and

WHEREAS, the revised Community Services Facility Use Policy has been amended to implement a fee schedule for the hourly use of outdoor sports fields that will insure that the fields operated and maintained by the City of Perris remain safe and playable for the community; additionally the revised policy will benefit the youth and adult participants of the community by establishing that at least 90% of the players on sports teams using the fields are Perris residents; and the revised policy also requires that all organizations have affiliation with a national governing body that has governance over the organization. NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Perris as follows:

Section 1. Resolution Number 3930 is hereby rescinded.

Section 2. The City Council approves the revised Facilities Use Policy and Fee Schedule as set forth in Attachment A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 14th day of April, 2009

Mayor, Daryl R. Busch

Attest:

City Clerk, Judy L. Haughney

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) ssCITY OF PERRIS)

I, Judy L. Haughney, City Clerk of the City of Perris, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution Number 4204 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of April 2009, by the following called vote:

Ayes:Evans, Rogers, Landers, YarbroughNoes:NoneAbsent:BuschAbstain:None

City Clerk, Judy L. Haughney